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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

DMG was authorized by Mike Turk, Inc., to conduct a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
(ESA) of the Property located at 1011 Grand Avenue in San Diego, San Diego County, 
California 92109 ("the Site").   

DMG has conducted this Phase I ESA in general accordance with the scope and limitations of 
American Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM) E 1527-13 “Standard Practice for 
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process” and the 
United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Standards and Practices for All 
Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) as codified in Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 312 (40 
CFR Part 312).  There are no exceptions to, or deletions from the ASTM E 1527-13 and EPA 
AAI standard practice and authorized Scope of Services. 

This Executive Summary presents the key findings of this assessment based on information and 
data available to DMG during performance of this project.  The Executive Summary also 
presents Conclusions and Recommendations, which are based on the conditions existing at the 
time of the assessment.  Detailed information regarding these findings is provided in the 
corresponding sections of the text of the report.  The report should be read in its entirety to 
obtain a more complete understanding of the information provided.  

Findings and Conclusions 

The following table summarizes the findings of the significant elements of this investigation. 

ASSESSMENT 
COMPONENT ACCEPTABLE 

ROUTINE 
SOLUTION 

PHASE 
II 

ESTIMATED 
COST 

REFERENCE 
SECTION 

Historical Review   X  3.0 

On-Site Operations X    4.2 

Surface Areas X    4.3 

Hazardous Materials X    4.5 

Waste Generation X    4.6 

PCBs X    4.7 

Storage Tanks X    4.8 

Asbestos-Containing Materials (1)    4.9 

Lead-Based Paint/Lead in Soil (2)    4.10 

Radon X    4.11 

Mold X    4.12 

Soil Vapor   X  4.13 

Dry Cleaners X    4.14 

Unidentified Site Concerns X    4.15 

Surrounding Properties X    4.16 

Regulatory Database Review (3)    5.0 

(1)(2) Based on construction date of the building (1981) asbestos and lead-based paint may be present at the site. 

(3) The Site address was identified in multiple federal and state regulatory databases.   
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• A 500-gallon waste oil tank on the Site was closed by removal in 1986.   
 

• In 2001 a company known as Kleinfelder was contracted by Mr. Dan McKinnon of 
the McKinnon Smerdon Partnership (Client) to conduct a “baseline assessment” 
of the Site in accordance with DEH’s Site Assessment/Mitigation (SAM) Manual.  
During the Site visit Kleinfelder observed seven in-ground hoists, one capped 
excavation the was interpreted to be a former hoist location, a mechanic’s pit, a 
sink and drain system that was interpreted to be a likely location for a Safety-
Kleen unit, and a clarifier unit directly in front of the bay doors.  Kleinfelder also 
observed a compressor and aboveground storage tank for waste oil in an 
outdoor storage area.  There were no obvious indications of any potential 
recognized environmental conditions within the former furniture (currently BASE 
Fitness Center) store adjacent to the tire retail store. 

 
According to the information reviewed, the seven in ground hoists were removed 
on 2/5//2002.  A total of 13 sampling locations were selected for the assessment.  
Elevated TRPH levels were noted in several locations.  With the exception of one 
boring (KB3) which displayed the highest TRPH concentrations at 64,800 mg/kg, 
the releases were assessed vertically and did not extend past 15 feet below 
ground surface.  DEH requested that further investigation be conducted to 
determine if groundwater had been impacted at the Site.  Ground water 
monitoring well KMW-1 was installed near the location of boring KB3 down to 17 
feet below ground surface but was dry.  The well was destroyed and the borehole 
advanced to a depth of approximately 21.5 feet below ground surface to assess 
the presence of groundwater and free product.  A soil sample collected at 21 feet 
below ground surface reported a TRPH concentration of 16 mg/kg.  Free product 
was not observed in either the groundwater or soil sample.  The groundwater 
sample collected from the borehole did not contain detectable TRPH levels.   
 
According to Kleinfelder, the Site is located in a non-beneficial groundwater use 
area.  The only potential environmental receptor that could be affected by the 
release is the occupants of the Site building.  Due to the nature of the 
contaminant and the fact that BTEX constituents were not present in the soil, no 
receptors will be impacted.  The estimated volume of soil impacted by greater 
than 1,000 mg/kg TRPH was 692 cubic feet.  No water well, usable aquifers, 
surface water or sensitive receptors will be impacted the release. 

 
Kleinfelder recommended that no further assessment was required at the Site 
with respect to human health or the environment.  However, should the Client 
wish to sell the property in the future and demonstrate that there are no 
environmental liabilities associated with the property, Kleinfelder recommended 
that the Client consider further assessment of the release at KB3 in the vicinity of 
the suspected double-piston in ground hoist.  Once the additional assessment at 
KB3 is complete, the report could be submitted to the DEH under the Voluntary 
Assistance Program for a request of a “No Further Action” decision. 

 
According to information reviewed, on January 6, 2003 the DEH issued 
the following letter to Kleinfelder:   

 
“The site remediation information submitted to the agency by Kleinfelder, 
summarizing the site characterization and mitigation activities at the above-
referenced location, has been reviewed following guidance from the Regional 
Water Quality Control Board. With the provision that the information 
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provided to this agency was accurate and representative of existing conditions, 
it is the position of this office that no further action is required at this time”. 

 
An asbestos-containing materials (ACM) survey was not requested as part of the Scope of 
Work.  Based on the reported construction date (1981) of the building and observations made 
during the Site investigation of interior materials, ACM may be an environmental concern for the 
Site unless verification of previous action concerning ACM is provided.  
 
A lead-based paint (LBP) and lead in soil survey was not requested as part of the Scope of 
Work.  Based on the reported date of construction (1981) and observations made during the 
Site investigation, LBP may be an environmental concern for the Site.  Since the current 
regulations regarding LBP and lead in soil are generally for residential and publicly accessed 
properties, LBP may be an environmental concern for the Site unless verification of previous 
action concerning LBP is provided.  

DMG did not observe moisture intrusion / mold growth and damage in the building during the 
Site investigation.  Although visual mold was not identified, potential microbial contaminants 
may be present.  Visual observations are not intended to replace a comprehensive mold 
inspection. 

A soil vapor survey was not conducted as a part of this Scope of Work.  Based on current 
available research and observations made during the Site investigation, chemicals/solvents or 
petroleum products were identified on the Site and past operations also was involved with the 
usage of such volatile constituents. The Site is currently occupied by Firestone Complete Auto 
Care providing maintenance, repairs and tire sales.  In general, the automotive repair business 
represents the largest generators of hazardous waste among small businesses.  (Environmental 
Pollution Center).  Repair shops have the potential to generate pollution from activities such as 
handling chemicals like auto repair pollution solvent, transmission oils, brake fluids, motor oils, 
hydraulic oils, anti-freeze, refrigerants, acid solutions and the like.  Generated waste may be 
spilled or can leak from storage containers. Additionally, improper waste management involving 
inappropriate auto repair pollution disposal may also account for environmental pollution at and 
around auto repair shops.  Generally speaking, volatile organic compounds that have been 
released or spilled into the subsurface display a preference to evaporate into air spaces, or 
voids, in the soils. These vapors can then disperse and travel through the soils to nearby or 
overlying buildings.  Contaminated soil vapors are most likely to travel along utility corridors 
where backfill material, such as sand, typically has more air spaces than the surrounding soils 
that were laid down naturally by Mother Nature.  Once the vapors travel through a utility 
corridor, they may migrate into the building through concrete block walls, floor drains, drainage 
sumps or cracks in the floor. 

Vapor Intrusion emerged as a significant issue in the environmental risk assessment and 
property due diligence industry in the mid 2000s. The first standard to assess for vapor 
intrusion risk was released by ASTM in 2008. It was subsequently revised to reflect the 
encroachment of contaminated vapors onto a property, rather than the intrusion of 
vapors into a structure in 2010. A task group linked this standard to the revised ASTM 
E1527-13 Phase I ESA Standard, clarifying that the Phase I standard does not exclude 
contamination caused by hazardous vapors. EPA has subsequently updated it’s All 
Appropriate Inquiries rule, naming ASTM E1527-13 as a method for compliance with the 
rule’s ten performance standards.  A few years later, the standard underwent additional 
revisions and in December of 2015, ASTM published E 2600-15, Standard Guide for 
Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions. 

Previous environmental actions conducted at the Site took place in the early 2000’s before 
Vapor Intrusion Risk Assessments were fully implemented.  In light of the current use and 
historical data associated with the long-term use of the Site for automotive services and repair, 
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the potential for release(s) exist which may present a potential vapor intrusion issue.  Therefore, 
the presence of VOCs and vapor intrusion from petro chemicals and solvents is unknown at this 
time. 

According to the EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®, the Site was identified in the 
Federal FINDS regulatory database.  The FINDS database listing is associated with the current 
tenant and a previous tenant.  

 

• FINDS database merely contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources 

that contain more detail.  No information was reviewed in the database which 
indicated the Site was impacted. 

Two RCRA-LQG and two RCRA-SQG facilities were listed on the Federal regulatory databases 
within the ASTM specified distances of the Site.  The potential for environmental impact to the 
Site from the remaining off-site locations appear to be low due to the of type of regulatory listing, 
location with respect to direction of regional groundwater, distance from the Site, status of the 
case, remedial efforts being directed by a regulatory agency, and/or potential responsible 
parties have been identified. 

According to the EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®, the Site was identified in the 
State Historical UST, SWEEPS UST, CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS, AST, CPS-SLIC, HAZNET, 
EDR Historical Auto, EDR Historical Cleaners, San Diego Co SAM and San Diego Co HMMD 
regulatory databases. 
 

• Historical UST - (Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database) The EDR 
listing is associated with a previous tenant from 1981 identified as DORMAN’S 
TIRE & AUTO CARE. The report simply states that a waste oil tank was on the 
Site. 

• SWEEPS UST - (Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System) The 
EDR report listing provides the same information as above. 

• CERS HAZ WASTE - (Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous 
Waste Onsite Treatment, Household Hazardous Waste Collection, 
Hazardous Waste Generator) The EDR report simply identified the Site as 
a hazardous waste generator. 

• CA CERS - (CalEPA Regulated Site Portal Data) The EDR listing indicated 
that the Site was a chemical storage facility and cited multiple Compliance 
Evaluation Inspection failures associated with the current tenant Firestone 
Complete Auto Center.  No violation involved a release or spill that had the 
potential to impact the Site subsurface. 

• AST (Aboveground Storage Tank) The EDR listing is associated with a former 
tenant identified as EXPRESS Tire.  No significant information provided. 

• CPS-SLIC -   (Cleanup Program Sites) The EDR listing is associated with a 
former tenant identified as EXPRESS Tire.  According to the report a tank was 
removed from the Site and the case closed. 

• HAZNET - (Facility and Manifest Data) The EDR report listing is associated 
with former tenants, Goodyear Auto Services, DORMAN’S TIRE & AUTO 

CARE and Winston Tire.  According to the report each tenant generated 
various amounts of automotive fluids that were transported off-site for 
disposal. 

• EDR Historical Auto – (EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations).  The EDR listing 
is associated with a former tenant identified as MELTON JAMES S. According to 
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the report a gasoline service station operated on the Site from 1969 
through1975. 

• EDR Historical Cleaners - (EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners), The EDR listing 
is associated with a former tenant identified as CAUSWAY IDEAL CLEANERS & 
LAUNDRY.  According to the report a cleaners and dryer operated on the Site in 
1961. 

• San Diego Co SAM - (Environmental Case Listing) The EDR  report listing is 
associated with a former tenant identified as EXPRESS Tire and indicated that 
soil only was impacted and the case was closed 1/6/2003. 

• San Diego Co HMMD - (Street Number List Industrial Waste and Underground 
Storage Tank Sites) The EDR report listing is associated with a former tenant 
identified as EXPRESS Tire.  No other significant information provided.  

 
Two ENVIROSTOR (sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be 
reasons to investigate further); eighteen LUST (Leaking Underground Storage Tank); two UST 
(Underground Storage Tank); two Historical UST (Hazardous Substance Storage Container 
Database); five SWEEPS UST (Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System); 

three CERS HAZ WASTE (Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite 
Treatment, Household Hazardous Waste Collection); one CERS TANK (California 
Environmental Reporting System); six Notify 65 (Proposition 65 Records); ten CORTESE 
(Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List); nine Historic Cortese (Hazardous Waste & 
Substance Site List);  seven CPS-SLIC (Cleanup Program Sites); two DryCleaners (Dry 
Cleaners); three EDR Historical Auto Stations (EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations); and 
twelve San Diego Co. Sam (Environmental Case Listing) sites were identified within the ASTM 
specified distances.   
 
Based on the EDR off-Site source review, numerous facilities in the Site vicinity were reported 
to have had releases of hazardous materials/waste or petroleum products. However, there is a 
low likelihood that a recognized environmental condition exists at the Site as a result of known 
and reported releases of hazardous materials/wastes or petroleum products from an off-Site 
source.  This judgment is based on one or more of the following: the reported regulatory status 
(e.g., case closed), the media affected (e.g., soil contamination only), the distance from the Site, 
the direction from the Site with respect to the reported groundwater flow direction, and/or 
information obtained from a review of regulatory files. 

Recognized Environmental Conditions and Other Findings 

No Recognized Environmental Conditions (REC’s), Historical Recognized Environmental 
Conditions (HREC’s), or de-minimis concerns were identified at the subject Site.  However, 
based on information reviewed, DMG believes a Controlled Recognized Environmental 
Conditions (CREC’s) may exist for the Site.  CREC’s are defined as hazardous substance 
releases that have been partially addressed through remediation, but where some 
contamination remains in place under certain risk-based restrictions or conditions. 
 

• Although the Site was granted a “no further action” closure letter on 1/6/2003 from the 
San Diego County Department of Environmental Health, the Kleinfelder assessment 
clearly stated:  

 
“Should the Client wish to sell the property in the future and demonstrate that there are 
no environmental liabilities associated with the property, Kleinfelder recommended that 
the Client consider further assessment of the release at KB3 in the vicinity of the 
suspected double-piston in ground hoist.  Once the additional assessment at KB3 is 
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complete, the report could be submitted to the DEH under the Voluntary Assistance 
Program for a request of a “No Further Action” decision”. 

Based on information reviewed which suggested that no actual remediation was 
conducted at the Site. DMG considers this status to be a CREC (Controlled Recognized 
Environmental Condition). 

• Previous environmental actions conducted at the Site took place in the early 2000’s
before Vapor Intrusion Risk Assessments were fully implemented.  In light of the current
use and historical data associated with the long-term use of the Site for automotive
services and repair, the potential for release(s) exist which may present a potential vapor
intrusion issue.  Therefore, the presence of VOCs and vapor intrusion from petro
chemicals and solvents is unknown at this time.

Although not considered a REC, the following de-minimis concern was observed: 

• An asbestos-containing materials (ACM) survey was not requested as part of the Scope
of Work.  Based on the reported construction date (1981) of the building and
observations made during the Site investigation of interior materials, ACM may be an
environmental concern for the Site unless verification of previous action concerning ACM
is provided.

• A lead-based paint (LBP) and lead in soil survey was not requested as part of the Scope
of Work.  Based on the reported date of construction (1981) and observations made
during the Site investigation, LBP may be an environmental concern for the Site.  Since
the current regulations regarding LBP and lead in soil are generally for residential and
publicly accessed properties, LBP may be an environmental concern for the Site unless
verification of previous action concerning LBP is provided.

Data Gaps 

The following data gaps were identified during this assessment Pursuant to ASTM Standards, 
historical sources are required to document property use back to the property’s first developed 
use or back to 1940, whichever is earlier. 

• None

Other Compliance-Related Observations: 

• None

DMG has performed a Phase I ESA for the Property located at 1011 Grand Avenue in the City 
of San Diego, San Diego County, California 92109 (the Site) in conformance with the scope and 
limitations of ASTM E 1527-13 Standard Practices.  Any exceptions to or deletions from this 
practice are described in Section 4.1 of this report.  

Recommendations 

Based on the findings of this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, DMG recommends the 
following: 

• Based on the historical and current use of the Site for automotive services and repair, 
DMG recommends that a Phase II Environmental Site Assessment be conducted at the 
Site in the form of a soil vapor survey to determine if soil vapor intrusion has impacted 
the Site.  Additionally, DMG recommends a random subsurface sampling and including a 
specific subsurface sampling in former location of (KB3), the location of concern 
previously identified in the Kleinfelder Site Closure Request for a Hydraulic Oil Release 
report dated June 21, 2002.  The location of (KB3) is indicated on the Kleinfelder Soil 
Sample Map Figure 2.  A copy of the report is included in Appendix F.
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• Asbestos (ACM) & Lead-Based Paint (LBP) would need to be sampled to confirm the 
presence or absence of asbestos and/or lead-based paint prior to any renovation or 
demolition activities to prevent potential exposure to workers and/or building occupants. 

No further action is warranted at this time. 
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1.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

1.1 Site Description 

Site Address The site is currently identified by the City of San Diego as 1011 
Grand Avenue.  The Site is further described by the San Diego 
County Office of the Assessor by Assessor’s Parcel Numbers 
423-154-02-00 (EX DOC70-144703; LOTS 1 THRU LOT 8 BLK 
257 TR 854). 

Topographic Location (Lat./Long.) 32.7952340 - 32° 47’ 42.84’’ (Latitude – North) 
117.2506930 - 117° 15’ 2.49’’ (Longitude – West) 

 
Tenant Description 

Currently the Site is occupied by two unrelated businesses in 
separate spaces within the Site building, Firestone Complete 
Auto Care and Base Fitness Club.   

Site Acreage, Building(s) Description The Site consists of a rectangular-shaped parcel containing 
approximately 24,393 square feet (0.56-acres) and improved 
with a single-story building subdivided into two units containing a 
gross total of approximately 9,368 square feet.  The Firestone 
Complete Auto Care portion contains approximately 4,800 
square feet and the Base Fitness Club contains approximately 
4,600 square feet.   The building is concrete block and wood-
frame stucco covered constructed on a concrete slab-on grade 
foundation with a flat-type roofing system.  Reportedly, the 
current building was constructed in 1981.   

Site Exterior The Site building is “L” shaped and the frontage of the Site is 
asphaltic/concrete covered with minimal landscaping and used 
for parking and auto storage.  A three-stage clarifier is installed 
in front of the service bays.  The eastern exterior wall of the 
building abuts the adjacent structure.  A separate structure 
located on the extreme southwest corner of the Site (with a 
street address of 4325 Cass Street) appears to be inclusive in 
the Site is not included on the Site and not included in this 
investigation.  Vehicular access to the Site is along the north 
along Grand Avenue and from the west along Cass Street. 

A copy of a portion of the topographic map of the area with the Site location marked is included 
as Figure 1.  

1.2 Purpose 

The purpose of this Phase I ESA was to identify the potential for recognized environmental 
conditions (REC’s) to exist at the Site.  The term recognized environmental conditions means 
the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at 
a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a 
release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future 
release to the environment.  The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions that 
generally do not represent a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would 
not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate 
governmental agencies.  
 
Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions (CREC’s) are defined as hazardous 
substance releases that have been partially addressed through remediation, but where some 
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contamination remains in place under certain risk-based restrictions or conditions (e.g., 
engineering or institutional controls).  
 
Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HREC’s) are limited to include only past 
releases that have been addressed to unrestricted residential use.  
 
DMG understands this Phase I ESA is also being completed for purposes of qualifying for 
Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) under CERCLA / to CERCLA unless otherwise so stated 
in this report. 
 
Environmental issues or concerns at a property that are outside the scope of ASTM E 1527-13 
that parties may wish to assess in connection with commercial real estate transactions include, 
but are not limited to the following: asbestos-containing materials, radon, lead-based paint, lead 
in soil, lead in drinking water, wetlands, regulatory compliance, cultural and historic resources, 
worker and public health and safety issues, ecological resources, endangered species, indoor 
and outdoor air quality, and high voltage power lines electric and magnetic fields (EMF).  These 
items, unless requested by the client or as deemed relevant to a Site on a case-specific basis, 
are not included in Phase I ESA.   

1.3 Reliance 

The Services performed hereunder (including the reports prepared by DMG) are for the use and 
benefit of Mike Turk or any of his affiliates, agents and advisors, initial and subsequent holders 
from time to time of any debt and/or debt securities secured, directly or indirectly, by any 
participation interest in any such debt, any indenture trustee, servicer or other agent acting on 
behalf of such holders of such debt and/or debt securities; any rating agencies; and the 
institutional provider(s) from time to time of any liquidity facility or credit support for such 
financings, and their respective successors and assigns.   

1.4 Scope of Services 

DMG’s Scope of Services for this Phase I ESA conforms with the American Society for Testing 
and Materials (ASTM) due diligence standards detailed in the ASTM E 1527-13 “Standard 
Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process” 
and the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Standards and Practices for All 
Appropriate Inquiries as codified in Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 312 (40 CFR 
Part 312).  Services provided for this project included: 

• A review of readily available topographic, geologic, and hydrogeologic information pertaining 
to the Site and surrounding area; 

• A review of readily available information regarding historical land use activities at the Site, 
and interviews with people that have knowledge regarding the past or present uses of the 
Site, and with present and past owners, operators, and occupants of the Site, where 
feasible; 

• A reconnaissance of the Site to visually and physically observe the Site for evidence of 
potential recognized environmental conditions;  

• A limited review of federal, State, and local regulatory information records for reported 
potential environmental hazards on or in the vicinity of the Site; and  

• Review of previous environmental reports, if available. 

Sampling or analytical testing was not conducted as part of this Phase I ESA.  This Phase I ESA 
does not constitute a regulatory compliance audit of the Site; however, any obvious issues of 
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noncompliance are noted in the report.  Copies of resumes of DMG staff involved in the 
preparation of this report are included as Appendix A. 

1.5 User’s Responsibilities & Obligations 

It is the responsibility of the User to review title and judicial records for environmental liens and 
activity and use limitations (AULs) pertaining to the property.  Mike Turk was provided a User 
Questionnaire to complete, about the existence of environmental liens encumbering the Site 
property and specialized knowledge and experience or actual knowledge that was material to 
REC, CREC or HREC’s in connection to the Site and adjoining properties.  Mr. Paul Ross, a 
representative for Mr. Turk, filled out the questionnaire and stated he was familiar with the area 
for forty years and understands the site use has been used as a tire sales and repair since 
1980.   A copy of the User’s Questionnaire is included in Appendix F.  

1.6 Data Gap and Data Failure 

According to ASTM E 1527-13, data gaps occur when the Environmental Professional is unable 
to obtain information required, despite good faith efforts to gather such information.  Data failure 
is one type of data gap.  According to ASTM E1527-13 “data failure occurs when all of the 
standard historical sources that are reasonably ascertainable and likely to be useful have been 
reviewed and yet the objectives have not been met”.  Pursuant to ASTM Standards, historical 
sources are required to document property use back to the property’s first developed use or 
back to 1940, whichever is earlier. 

The following data gaps were identified during this assessment:  

• None 
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2.0 HYDROGEOLOGIC SETTING 

Readily available hydrogeologic information was reviewed to evaluate surface and subsurface 
characteristics in the vicinity of the Site.  This section summarizes the results of the 
hydrogeologic evaluation.  Information reviewed for this project is listed in the Reference 
Section. 

2.1 Geologic Setting 

Published geologic information indicates the following: 

Topographic Site Elevation ~28 feet above mean sea level 

Surficial Materials 
In general, The geologic units underlying the Site and environs 
include urban soil and a series of geologic features known as 
Continental Deposits.  

First Bedrock Beneath the Site, 
Physiographic Province / Geologic 
Age 

 
The site area is located along the Pacific Rim within the coastal 
plains of the Peninsular Ranges Geomorphic Province of 
California.  This area characterized by island arcs with 
subductuion zones forming mountain ranges and deep oceanic 
trenches, active volcanoes and earthquakes.  The area can 
also be divided between three distinct geomorphic regions: the 
coastal Plain region as exposed west of the Peninsular Ranges, 
the Peninsular Range region, and the Salton Trough region as 
exposed east of the Peninsular Ranges.  This geomorphic 
division reflects a basic geologic difference between the three 
regions, with Mesozoic metavolcanic, metasedimentary, and 
plutonic rocks predominating in the Peninsular Ranges, and 
primarily Cenozoic sedimentary rocks predominating to the 
west and east of the central mountain range.  The irregular 
contact between these geologic regions reflects the ancient 
topography of this area before it was buried by the thick 
sequence of Cretaceous and Tertiary sedimentary rocks 
deposited by ancient rivers and in ancient seas. 
 

Estimated depth to Bedrock beneath 
Site 

The basement bedrock units in the area of the site property 
include Santiago Peak Volcanics of Jurassic age and granitic 
rocks of Cretaceous age.  The depth to these basement rocks 
is approximately 1,000 feet. (Foster Wheeler, 2000, and URS, 
2005). 

2.2 Area Hydrogeology 

Published hydrogeologic maps indicate the following: 

Depth to groundwater beneath Site  

 
 
  

According to the EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck® 
depth to groundwater was measured an average of 24 feet 
below surface grade (bsg).  Due to the coastal location of the 
Site, groundwater levels at the site can be expected to vary in 
response to tidal fluctuations.  Groundwater highs will likely 
approach tidal highs, and groundwater lows may drop slightly 
below mean sea level. 
 

Regional groundwater flow direction According the EDR Radius Map™ Report with 
GeoCheck® groundwater flow direction in the area of the 

Site is generally westward towards the Pacific Ocean. 
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3.0 HISTORICAL LAND USE REVIEW 

Readily available historical information was reviewed to evaluate the previous uses of the Site, 
and previous uses of properties in the vicinity of the Site.  This section summarizes the results 
of the historical evaluation.  Information reviewed for this project is listed in the Reference 
Section. 

3.1 Site Use Summary 

Based upon evidence obtained by DMG from available aerial photographs, historic street 
directories and the Users Questionnaire, the Site was undeveloped vacant land not used for any 
discernible purpose as early as 1928.  The review of a 1949 and 1953 aerial photograph 
depicted a small structure improved on the Site.  In the absence of building permit records, 
historical street directories provided the most revealing glimpse of the various uses of the Site 
based on business types listed as occupant.  From 1948 through 1970 businesses listed as 
tenants at the Site address included automotive repair services, newspaper, van and storage, 
drycleaners and laundry and restaurant among others.  Of significance is the listing of a Mobil 
Service Station from 1975 – 1980.  Reportedly, the site was redeveloped into its current 
configuration in 1981. The review of aerial photographs from 1985 through the present depicted 
the Site fully improved into its present-day configuration.  From its redevelopment in 1981, the 
Site appeared to have been occupied by various auto tire sales and automotive services and 
repair businesses including Dormans Tire & Auto Supply, Goodyear Tire Center, EXPRESS 

TIRE and the current tenant Firestone Complete Auto Care.  Businesses identified in the 
historical street directory who may have occupied the separate unit of the Site building were 
identified as Kragen Auto Supply, Dog House Restaurant, Beach Sleeper, Free Form Fitness, 
Rent a Center and Poor Boy Submarine Sandwiches and the current tenant BASE Fitness Club.  
Overall historic uses of the Site for automotive repair appear to have the potential for current 
impact to the Site subsurface.  
 
Based upon evidence obtained by DMG from aerial photographs, and the inspection of the 
surrounding properties, the general area in the vicinity of the Site property was scarcely 
developed as early as 1928 through 1949.  Minor urban develop in the form of small residential 
or commercial businesses were depicted in the vicinity of the Site in the review of aerial 
photographs from 1949 through 1966.  According to the review of aerial photographs from 1970 
through the present, the area in the vicinity of the Site was depicted fully developed into its 
present-day configuration of mixed residential, institutional and commercial businesses.    
Based on information discussed, historic uses of the adjacent properties have a low potential for 
past impact to the Site subsurface.   

3.2 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps 

Fire insurance maps were created for insurance underwriters and often contain information 
regarding the uses of individual structures, and the locations of fuel and/or chemical storage 
tanks which may have been on a particular property.  Review of the EDR fire insurance map 
collection indicated that Sanborn Maps did not cover the Site location.  

3.3 Aerial Photographs 

Aerial photographs for the Site area were available for review at EDR.  Photographs for the 
years, 1928 - 2016 were reviewed for this Phase I ESA (Copies of selected photographs are 
included in Appendix C). 
 
3.3.1 Past Site Uses 
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YEAR(S) USE 

1928 The aerial photograph depicts the Site as vacant land not used for any 
discernible purpose. 

1949, 1953 The aerial photograph depicts the Site improved with one small structure that 
appears to be residential or commercial.  

1964 The aerial photograph depicts the Site redeveloped with a larger structure 
situated along the eastern portion of the Site and in a north-south orientation.   

1966, 1970 These aerial photographs depict the structure seen the 1964 aerial photograph 
removed and the Site redeveloped with a smaller structure situated near the 
northwest portion of the Site. 

1979 The aerial photograph depicts the Structure seen in the 1966&1970 aerial 
photographs removed and a new structure improved near the southeast portion 
of the Site.  Two circular features are depicted near the center of the Site, the 
purpose of the features is undetermined.  

1985, 1987, 
1990, 1994, 
1996, 2005, 
2009, 2012, 
2016 

These aerial photographs depict the Site fully developed into its present-day 
configuration 

 
No previous uses indicative of environmentally suspect practices or activities were 
identified on the Site. (Refer to Section 3.1). 

3.3.2 Past Adjacent Property Uses 

1928 

Direction Use 

North The aerial photograph depicts the north adjacent property beyond Grand 
Avenue improved with a structure that resembles a residence 

South The aerial photograph depicts the south adjacent property as vacant land not 
used for any discernible purpose 

East The aerial photograph depicts the east adjacent property as vacant land not 
used for any discernible purpose 

West The aerial photograph depicts the west adjacent property beyond Cass Street 
as vacant land not used for any discernible purpose 

 

1949 

Direction Use 

North These aerial photographs depict the north adjacent properties beyond Grand 
Avenue improved with more structures that appear to be commercial or retail.   

South These aerial photographs depict the south adjacent property improved with 
structures that appear to be residential 

East These aerial photographs depict the east adjacent property improved with 
structures that appear to be commercial or retail    

West No change 

 

1953, 1964, 1966 

Direction Use 
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1953, 1964, 1966 

Direction Use 

North These aerial photographs depict the north adjacent and surrounding properties 
beyond Grand expanding with more structures that appear to be commercial or 
retail.   

South No change 

East These aerial photographs depict the east adjacent and surrounding properties 
expanding with structures that appear to be commercial or retail    

West These aerial photographs depict the west adjacent beyond Cass Street 
expanding with structures that appear to be multi-tenant residential or 
commercial. 

 

1970 

Direction Use 

North These aerial photographs depict the north adjacent and surrounding properties 
beyond Grand expanding with urban development that resembles the current 
configuration of the area.   

South These aerial photographs depict the south adjacent and surrounding properties 
expanding with urban development that resembles the current configuration of 
the area.   

East These aerial photographs depict the east adjacent and surrounding properties 
expanding with urban development that resembles the current configuration of 
the area.    

West No change 

 

1979, 1985,1987, 1990, 1994, 2005, 2009, 2012, 2016 

Direction Use 

North These aerial photographs depict the north adjacent and surrounding properties 
beyond Grand expanding with urban development that resembles the current 
configuration of the area.   

South These aerial photographs depict the south adjacent and surrounding properties 
expanding with urban development that resembles the current configuration of 
the area.   

East These aerial photographs depict the east adjacent and surrounding properties 
expanding with urban development that resembles the current configuration of 
the area.    

West These aerial photographs depict the west adjacent properties beyond Cass 
Street expanding with urban development that resembles the current 
configuration of the area.   

No previous uses indicative of environmentally suspect practices or activities were 
identified at the surrounding properties. The general area surrounding the site property 
appears to have been developed for commercial and residential use. (Refer to Section 
3.1). 

3.4 City Directories 

City Directories provide listings, arranged by street address, of facilities for the year the directory 
was published.  DMG obtained a City Directory Abstract Report from EDR for review of listings 
for the Site and properties in the vicinity of the Site.  Records for the years 1903 - 2017 were 
available from the EDR report and include a search of available city directory data at 5 year 
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intervals.  A summary of information reviewed is included in the following table.  Copies of the 
city directory information are included as Appendix D. 

YEAR(S) PAST SITE USES 

1948 Glaze G E auto reprs 

1953 Bills Radiator Service  
Glaze G E garage 

1955 North Shores Sentinel & The San Diegan newsprs 
Pac Beach Sentinel newsprs. 
S D Host newsprs  
Sentinel North Shores & The San Diegan 
newsprs 

1960 ANCHOR VAN & STORAGE CO  
Causway Ideal Cleaners & Laundry. 
Clairemont Van & Storage Co  
Kelchlin J A Anchor Van & Storage Co. 
Pac Beach Consignment Sales. 
Pac Beach Travel Serv 

1961 Causway Ideal Clns & Lndry  
Red Door The genl mdse  
Sentinel Prntg 

1966 DOG HOUSE THE RESTR 

1970 HEAP BIG BEEF RESTR 

1975-1980 Mobil Service Station 

1984 Dormans Tire & Auto Supply 

1985 KRAGEN AUTO SUPPLY 

1989 Rent A Center 

1992 Pacific Beach 

1994 DORMANS TIRE & AUTO CARE  
THAT FISH STORE 

1999 DORMANS TIRE INCORPORATED  
GOODYEAR TIRE CENTER  
PETE KIRCHMER 

2000 BEACH SLEEPER  
DORMANS TIRE INC  
GOODYEAR TIRE CENTER  
MCKINNON Clinton  
BEACH SLEEPER CENTER  
DORMANS TIRE INC  
GOODYEAR TIRE 

2004 EXPRESS TIRE 

2006 EXPRESS TIRE  
FITNESS GOODYEAR  
FREE FORM 
FREE FORM FITNESS  
GOODYEAR EXPRESS THE 

2009 EXPRESS TIRE  
PETE KIRCHMER  
POOR BOY SUBMARINE SANDWICHES 

2014 EXPRESS TIRE  
GOODYEAR EXPRESS TIRE  
POOR BOY SUBS  

2017 GOODYEAR 

No previous uses indicative of environmentally suspect practices or activities were identified on 
the Site except it seems the Site was occupied by automotive repair businesses, and possibly a 
gas station from as early as 1975 through 1980. (Refer to Section 5.0 and see Appendix D). 
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to conduct a “baseline assessment” of the Site in accordance with DEH’s Site 
Assessment/Mitigation (SAM) Manual.  During the Site visit Kleinfelder observed 
seven in-ground hoists, one capped excavation the was interpreted to be a 
former hoist location, a mechanic’s pit, a sink and drain system that was 
interpreted to be a likely location for a Safety-Kleen unit, and a clarifier unit 
directly in front of the bay doors.  Kleinfelder also observed a compressor and 
aboveground storage tank for waste oil in an outdoor storage area.  There were 
no obvious indications of any potential recognized environmental conditions 
within the former furniture (currently BASE Fitness Center) store adjacent to the 
tire retail store. 

 
According to the information reviewed, the seven in ground hoists were removed 
on 2/5//2002.  A total of 13 sampling locations were selected for the assessment.  
Elevated TRPH levels were noted in several locations.  With the exception of one 
boring (KB3) which displayed the highest TRPH concentrations at 64,800 mg/kg, 
the releases were assessed vertically and did not extend past 15 feet below 
ground surface.  DEH requested that further investigation be conducted to 
determine if groundwater had been impacted at the Site.  Ground water 
monitoring well KMW-1 was installed near the location of boring KB3 down to 17 
feet below ground surface but was dry.  The well was destroyed and the borehole 
advanced to a depth of approximately 21.5 feet below ground surface to assess 
the presence of groundwater and free product.  A soil sample collected at 21 feet 
below ground surface reported a TRPH concentration of 16 mg/kg.  Free product 
was not observed in either the groundwater or soil sample.  The groundwater 
sample collected from the borehole did not contain detectable TRPH levels.   
 
According to Kleinfelder, the Site is located in a non-beneficial groundwater use 
area.  The only potential environmental receptor that could be affected by the 
release is the occupants of the Site building.  Due to the nature of the 
contaminant and the fact that BTEX constituents were not present in the soil, no 
receptors will be impacted.  The estimated volume of soil impacted by greater 
than 1,000 mg/kg TRPH was 692 cubic feet.  No water well, usable aquifers, 
surface water or sensitive receptors will be impacted the release. 

 
Kleinfelder recommended that no further assessment was required at the Site 
with respect to human health or the environment.  However, should the Client 
wish to sell the property in the future and demonstrate that there are no 
environmental liabilities associated with the property, Kleinfelder recommended 
that the Client consider further assessment of the release at KB3 in the vicinity of 
the suspected double-piston in ground hoist.  Once the additional assessment at 
KB3 is complete, the report could be submitted to the DEH under the Voluntary 
Assistance Program for a request of a “No Further Action” decision. 

 
According to information reviewed, on January 6, 2003 the DEH issued 
the following letter to Kleinfelder:   

 
“The site remediation information submitted to the agency by Kleinfelder, 
summarizing the site characterization and mitigation activities at the above-
referenced location, has been reviewed following guidance from the Regional 
Water Quality Control Board. With the provision that the information 
provided to this agency was accurate and representative of existing conditions, 
it is the position of this office that no further action is required at this time”. 
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3.7 Previous Reports and Proceedings 

No prior investigation reports were provided to DMG. 

3.8 Chain of Title Search 

No chain of title report was provided to DMG by the client for this ESA. 
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4.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

Mr. Paul Dubone of DMG conducted a reconnaissance of the Site on July 29, 2020 to identify 
potential recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Site.  A diagram of the Site 
is attached as Figure 2.  Selected photographs taken during the Site reconnaissance are 
included as Appendix E. 

 
Identified 

Observation 

Yes No 

  Hazardous Substances and/or Petroleum Products in Connection with Site Use 

  
Aboveground & Underground Hazardous Substance or Petroleum Product Storage 
Tanks (ASTs / USTs) 

  
Hazardous Substance and Petroleum Product Containers and Unidentified 
Containers not in Connection with Site Use 

  Unidentified Substance Containers 

  Electrical or Mechanical Equipment Likely to Contain Fluids 

  Interior Stains or Corrosion 

  Strong, Pungent or Noxious Odors 

  Pool of Liquid 

  Drains and Sumps 

  Pits, Ponds and Lagoons 

  Stained Soil or Pavement 

  Stressed Vegetation 

  Solid Waste Disposal or Evidence of Fill Materials 

  Waste Water Discharges 

  Wells 

  Septic Systems 

  
CREC - hazardous substance releases that have been partially addressed through 
remediation where some contamination remains in place. 

  HREC -past releases that have been addressed to unrestricted residential use. 

  Other:  

No Recognized Environmental Conditions (REC’s), Historical Recognized Environmental 
Conditions (HREC’s), or de-minimis concerns were identified at the subject Site.  However, 
based on information reviewed, DMG believes a Controlled Recognized Environmental 
Conditions (CREC’s) may exist for the Site.  CREC’s are defined as hazardous substance 
releases that have been partially addressed through remediation, but where some 
contamination remains in place under certain risk-based restrictions or conditions (e.g., 
engineering or institutional controls).   
 
Although the Site was granted a “no further action” closure letter on 1/6/2003 from the San 
Diego County Department of Environmental Health, the Kleinfelder assessment clearly stated:  
 

• “Should the Client wish to sell the property in the future and demonstrate that there are 
no environmental liabilities associated with the property, Kleinfelder recommended that 
the Client consider further assessment of the release at KB3 in the vicinity of the 
suspected double-piston in ground hoist.  Once the additional assessment at KB3 is 
complete, the report could be submitted to the DEH under the Voluntary Assistance 
Program for a request of a “No Further Action” decision”. 
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Based on information reviewed which suggested that no actual remediation was conducted at 
the Site. DMG considers this status to be a CREC (Controlled Recognized Environmental 
Condition). 

4.1 Site Access and Limitations 

Paul Ross of P.B. Consulting, provided DMG with access to the Site property.  DMG visually 
and physically observed the periphery of the Site.  DMG accessed 100% of all interior areas at 
the Site.  DMG also observed all exterior areas and property boundaries.  Weather conditions at 
the time of the reconnaissance were sunny with temperatures in the 80-85 degrees Fahrenheit 
range.  

4.2 Current Operations/Tenants 

Currently the Site is occupied by two tenants, Firestone Complete Auto Care and BASE Fitness 
Center. During the Site investigation, the Firestone operations appeared to store new 
automotive fluids in sizes except for motor oil which was contained in a 250-gllon above ground 
tank.  As an automotive services and repair operation, the waste materials that are typically 
generated are spent parts washer solvents, used oil, used batteries, used antifreeze, hydraulic 
fluids and even used tires.  During the Site investigation, no Recognized Environmental 
Concerns were observed with the storage and disposal practices at the Site.  Reportedly this 
portion of the Site was previously occupied by a business known as Express Tire who had 
environmental issued associated with it involving hydraulic fluid leaks from in-ground hoists.  No 
Recognized Environmental Concerns were observed at the Base Fitness Center which has 
occupied the Site for the past two and one-half years.  

4.3 On Site Characteristics 

During the Site visit, hazardous materials, hazardous wastes and a three-stage clarifier 
(oil/water separator) is located on the Site.  According to Firestone Store Manager, the clarifier 
located on-site is not used by Firestone.  No sludge ponds, monitoring wells, underground 
storage tanks, or hazardous conditions were noted.    Overall, the uses of the Site are considered 
to have a potential for current impact to the Site subsurface. 

4.4 Utilities / Building Systems 

The following utilities are provided to the Site: 

UTILITY SERVICE PROVIDER UTILITY SERVICE PROVIDER 

Potable water  City of San Diego Sewer 
City of San Diego 
Public Works  

Natural gas 
California Gas 
Company  Electricity 

San Diego Gas and 
Electric (SDG&E) 

No evidence of potable drinking water wells, septic, sumps, or lift stations were observed on the 
Site.  According to the latest (2019) San Diego Water Quality Report, the drinking water supply 
at the Site is in compliance with the EPA’s drinking water quality standards.  DMG noted no 
strong, pungent, or noxious odors during the Site visit.  No evidence of fueling facilities was 
observed on the Site. 

4.5 Chemical Use and Storage 

Chemical storage and/or hazardous materials identified by visual observation of the Site are 
listed below:  
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CHEMICAL STORAGE 

Type of Material 
Approximate 

Quantities Storage Location Use 

Motor Oil 240-gallon AST 
Hazardous Materials Storage 
Shed 

Service/Repair 
Operations 

Pennzoil 55-gallon drum Workshop area 
Service/Repair 
Operations 

Brake Fluid  Unknown (retail sizes) Product Storage Area 
Service/Repair 
Operations 

Antifreeze Unknown (retail sizes) Product Storage Room 
Service/Repair 
Operations 

Hydraulic Fluid Unknown (retail sizes) Product Storage Room 
Service/Repair 
Operations 

Lubricants Unknown (retail sizes) Product Storage Room 
Service/Repair 
Operations 

Solvents/refrigerants Unknown  Product Storage Room 
Service/Repair 
Operations 

 
Stainage was observed on the floor surface in various locations in the service/repair bays and 
near the air compressor.   No indications of potential routes of entry to the subsurface were 
observed that would impact the subsurface as the concrete floor appeared to be in good/fair 
condition and would act as a barrier. 
 
No obvious indications of distressed vegetation or disposal were noted on the Site.  The general 
housekeeping of the Site was noted to be in goo/fair condition. 

4.6 Waste Generation / Storage / Disposal 

Waste generation, storage, and disposal practices identified by visual observation of the Site 
are listed below: 

WASTE GENERATION, STORAGE, AND DISPOSAL 

Type of Material Source Storage Location Disposal 

General municipal 
waste Site operations 

Dumpster – Interior and Exterior of 
building  Contracted Hauler 

Waste oil Site operations  Hazardous waste shed Contracted Hauler  

Waste brake fluid Site operations Hazardous waste shed Contracted Hauler 

Waste antifreeze Site operations Hazardous waste shed Contracted Hauler 

Used absorbent  Site operations Various Contracted Hauler 

Universal waste Site operations  Various Contracted Hauler 

Used tires Site operations Various Contracted Hauler 

No indications of potential routes of entry to the subsurface were observed that would 
impact the subsurface. 

4.7 Potential Polychlorinated Biphenyls-Containing Equipment 

No equipment was observed on the Site that was suspected of containing fluids contaminated 
with PCBs.  Seven aboveground hoists were and one Hunter  
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4.8 Storage Tanks / Drums 

Two 240-gallons aboveground storage tanks with secondary containment are located on the 
Site containing new oil and waste oil each.  No evidence of underground storage tanks, such as 
fill pipes/ports or vent pipes, were observed on the Site.  

4.9 Asbestos-Containing Materials 

An asbestos-containing materials (ACM) survey was not requested as part of the Scope of 
Work.  Based on the reported construction date (1981) of the building and observations made 
during the Site investigation of interior materials, ACM may be an environmental concern for the 
Site unless verification of previous action concerning ACM is provided.  
   
4.10 Lead-Based Paint   
 
A lead-based paint (LBP) and lead in soil survey was not requested as part of the Scope of 
Work.  Based on the reported date of construction (1981) and observations made during the 
Site investigation, LBP may be an environmental concern for the Site.  Since the current 
regulations regarding LBP and lead in soil are generally for residential and publicly accessed 
properties, LBP may be an environmental concern for the Site unless verification of previous 
action concerning LBP is provided.  

4.11 Radon 

According to the EDR report, the Site is located in Zone 2 of the USEPA’s radon designation 
categories.  Zone 2 indicates that the expected radon concentration of the Site is below 4.0 
picoCuries per Liter (pCi/L) of air.  The USEPA action level for radon is 4.0 pCi/L. 

4.12 Mold 

DMG did not observe moisture intrusion / mold growth and damage in the building during the 

Site investigation.  Although visual mold was not identified, potential microbial 
contaminants may be present.  Visual observations are not intended to replace a 
comprehensive mold inspection. 

4.13 Soil Vapor 

Previous environmental actions conducted at the Site took place in the early 2000’s before 
Vapor Intrusion Risk Assessments were fully implemented.  In light of the current use and 
historical data associated with the long-term use of the Site for automotive services and repair, 
the potential for release(s) exist which may present a potential vapor intrusion issue.  Therefore, 
the presence of VOCs and vapor intrusion from petro chemicals and solvents is unknown at this 
time. 

Vapor Intrusion emerged as a significant issue in the environmental risk assessment and 
property due diligence industry in the mid-2000s. The first standard to assess for vapor 
intrusion risk was released by ASTM in 2008. It was subsequently revised to reflect the 
encroachment of contaminated vapors onto a property, rather than the intrusion of 
vapors into a structure in 2010. A task group linked this standard to the revised ASTM 
E1527-13 Phase I ESA Standard, clarifying that the Phase I standard does not exclude 
contamination caused by hazardous vapors. EPA has subsequently updated it’s All 
Appropriate Inquiries rule, naming ASTM E1527-13 as a method for compliance with the 
rule’s ten performance standards.  A few years later, the standard underwent additional 
revisions and in December of 2015, ASTM published E 2600-15, Standard Guide for 
Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions. 
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A soil vapor survey was not conducted as a part of this Scope of Work.  Based on current 
available research and observations made during the Site investigation, chemicals/solvents or 
petroleum products were identified on the Site and past operations also was involved with the 
usage of such volatile constituents. The Site is currently occupied by Firestone Complete Auto 
Care providing maintenance, repairs and tire sales.  In general, the automotive repair business 
represents the largest generators of hazardous waste among small businesses.  (Environmental 
Pollution Center).  Repair shops have the potential to generate pollution from activities such as 
handling chemicals like auto repair pollution solvent, transmission oils, brake fluids, motor oils, 
hydraulic oils, anti-freeze, refrigerants, acid solutions and the like.  Generated waste may be 
spilled or can leak from storage containers. Additionally, improper waste management involving 
inappropriate auto repair pollution disposal may also account for environmental pollution at and 
around auto repair shops.  Generally speaking, volatile organic compounds that have been 
released or spilled into the subsurface display a preference to evaporate into air spaces, or 
voids, in the soils. These vapors can then disperse and travel through the soils to nearby or 
overlying buildings.  Contaminated soil vapors are most likely to travel along utility corridors 
where backfill material, such as sand, typically has more air spaces than the surrounding soils 
that were laid down naturally by Mother Nature.  Once the vapors travel through a utility 
corridor, they may migrate into the building through concrete block walls, floor drains, drainage 
sumps or cracks in the floor.   

4.14 Dry Cleaners and/or Laundry Facilities 

No dry cleaners or laundry facilities are currently located on the Site. 

4.15 Potential Additional Unidentified Site Concerns 

No potential additional unidentified Site concerns were identified as a result of this Phase I ESA.   

4.16 Surrounding Property Observations 

General observations of properties adjoining the Site were conducted in conjunction with on-Site 
observations made July 29, 2020 

 during DMG's Site reconnaissance and are summarized below. 

SURROUNDING PROPERTY OBSERVATIONS 

Direction Use 
Observed Chemical 

Use/Storage? 

North 
The Site is bounded on the north by Grand Avenue and beyond 
is a strip mall identified as Sandbox Plaza and Hare Krishna 
Temple (with the street addresses 1030 Grand Avenue)  

No observable 
environmental concerns 

South 

The Site is bounded on the south by an alleyway and beyond is 
multi-tenant residential and a Church facility identified as St 
Andrews by the Sea Episcopal (with a street address of 1050 
Thomas Avenue)  

No observable 
environmental concerns 

East 
The Site is bounded on east by Grand Animal Hospital (with a 
street address 1033 Grand Avenue)    

No observable 
environmental concerns 

West 
The Site is bounded on the west by Cass Street and beyond is a 
large multi-tenant residence (with a street address of 955 Grand 
Avenue).    

No observable 
environmental concerns 

Based on information discussed, the current surrounding properties are not expected to have 
resulted in the potential for current impact to the Site subsurface.   
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5.0 REGULATORY REVIEW 

DMG reviewed regulatory agency database information compiled by The EDR Radius Map™ 
Report with GeoCheck® (EDR report) to help identify recognized environmental conditions in 
connection with the Site.  Unless stated otherwise in this section, the scope of DMG’s review is 
limited to review of the information provided by the EDR report and does not include review of 
regulatory agency files pertaining to specific sites that may have been identified.  The regulatory 
review incorporates the Approximate Minimum Search Distances (AMSDs) as set forth by 
ASTM plus any additional Client-specific required search distances that may exceed the AMSDs 
or as deemed applicable by DMG.  

The EDR report includes an Orphan list of facilities that could not be precisely located due to 
inadequate address information.  DMG reviewed this list and determined where some of these 
facilities are located relative to the Site.  None of the Orphan listings are located on the Site.  
The information was incorporated into the discussion of the appropriate database.  Additionally, 
DMG’s field survey verifies the locations of EDR-identified facilities in relation to the Site, and, if 
necessary, adjusts their distances and directions with respect to their actual locations. 

The results of the review for each database are discussed below.  Databases with listings 
identified on or in the area of the Site are discussed separately, outside of the table.  The 
locations for the facilities discussed in this section are shown on the figures in the EDR report, 
included as Appendix G.  A detailed description of each regulatory database searched is 
included in the EDR Report. 

5.1 Federal Agency, Tribal and EDR Proprietary Records Review 

Database 
Searched? 

Distance 
Searched 

Site 
Listings? 

Adjacent 
Listings? 

Listings w/in 

0.25 Mile? 

Listings w/in 

0.25 to 0.50 
Mile? 

Listings w/in 

0.5 to 1.0 
Mile? 

NPL 1.0 Mile No No No No No 

Proposed NPL 1.0 Mile No No No No No 

Delisted NPL 1.0 Mile No No No No No 

NPL Liens Target Property No N/A N/A N/A N/A 

CERCLIS 0.5 Mile No No No No N/A 

CERCLIS-NFRAP 0.5 Mile No No No No N/A 

CORRACTS 1.0 Mile No No No No No 

RCRA-TSDF 0.5 Mile No No No No N/A 

RCRA-LQG 0.25 Mile No No 2 N/A N/A 

RCRA-SQG 0.25 Mile No No 2 N/A N/A 

RCRA-CESQG 0.250 Mile No No No N/A N/A 

ERNS Target Property No N/A N/A N/A N/A 

HMIRS Target Property No N/A N/A N/A N/A 

US ENG CONTROLS 0.5 Mile No No No No N/A 

US INST CONTROLS 0.5 Mile No No No No N/A 

DOD 1.0 Mile No No No No No 

FUDS 1.0 Mile No No No No No 

US Brownfields 0.5 Mile No No No No N/A 

CONSENT 1.0 Mile No No No No No 

ROD 1.0 Mile No No No No No 

UMTRA 0.5 Mile No No No No N/A 

ODI 0.5 Mile No No No No N/A 

TRIS Target Property No N/A N/A N/A N/A 

TSCA Target Property No N/A N/A N/A N/A 

FTTS Target Property No N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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Database 
Searched? 

Distance 
Searched 

Site 
Listings? 

Adjacent 
Listings? 

Listings w/in 

0.25 Mile? 

Listings w/in 

0.25 to 0.50 
Mile? 

Listings w/in 

0.5 to 1.0 
Mile? 

SSTS Target Property No N/A N/A N/A N/A 

PADS Target Property No N/A N/A N/A N/A 

MLTS Target Property No N/A N/A N/A N/A 

MINES 0.25 Miles No No No N/A N/A 

FINDS Target Property Yes N/A N/A N/A N/A 

RAATS Target Property No N/A N/A N/A N/A 

 
According to the EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®, the Site was identified in the 
Federal FINDS regulatory database.  The FINDS database listing is associated with the current 
tenant and a previous tenant.  

 

• FINDS database merely contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources 

that contain more detail.  No information was reviewed in the database which 
indicated the Site was impacted. 

Two RCRA-LQG and two RCRA-SQG facilities were listed on the Federal regulatory databases 
within the ASTM specified distances of the Site.  The potential for environmental impact to the 
Site from the remaining off-site locations appear to be low due to the of type of regulatory listing, 
location with respect to direction of regional groundwater, distance from the Site, status of the 
case, remedial efforts being directed by a regulatory agency, and/or potential responsible 
parties have been identified. 

5.2 State Agency Record Review 

Database 
Searched? 

Distance 
Searched 

Site 
Listings? 

Adjacent 
Listings? 

Listings W/In 

0.25 Mile? 

Listings W/In 

0.25 to 0.50 
Mile? 

Listings W/In 

0.5 to 1.0 
Mile? 

CA WDS Target Property No N/A N/A N/A N/A 

SWRCY 0.5 Mile No No No No N/A 

CA Bond Expen. Plan 1.0 Mile No No No No No 

ENVIROSTOR 1.0 Mile No No No 1 1 

VCP 0.5 Mile No No No No N/A 

SWF/LF 0.5 Mile No No No No N/A 

Historic Cal-Sites 1.0 Mile No No No No No 

LUST 0.5 Mile No No 9 9 N/A 

UST 0.25 Mile No No 2 N/A N/A 

Historical UST 0.25 Mile Yes No 2 N/A N/A 

SWEEPS UST 0.25 Mile Yes No 5 N/A N/A 

CA FID UST 0.25 Mile No No No N/A N/A 

CERS HAZ WASTE 0.25 Mile Yes No 3 N/A N/A 

CERS TANK 0.25 Mile No No 1 N/A N/A 

CERS 0.01 Mile Yes N/A N/A N/A N/A 

WIP 0.25 Mile No No No N/A N/A 

Notify 65 1.0 Mile No No 1 2 3 

WMUDS 0.5 Mile No No No No N/A 

CORTESE 0.5 Mile No No 5 5 N/A 

Historic CORTESE 0.5 Mile No No 4 5 N/A 

RCRA-NonGen 0.25 Mile N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

AST 0.25 Mile Yes No No N/A N/A 

CPS-SLIC 0.5 Mile Yes No 5 2 N/A 

SPILLS Target Property No N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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Database 
Searched? 

Distance 
Searched 

Site 
Listings? 

Adjacent 
Listings? 

Listings W/In 

0.25 Mile? 

Listings W/In 

0.25 to 0.50 
Mile? 

Listings W/In 

0.5 to 1.0 
Mile? 

HAZNET Target Property Yes N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Response 1.0 Mile No No No No N/A 

DryCleaners 0.25 Mile No 1 1 N/A N/A 

ROD 1.0 Mile No No No No N/A 

EMI Target Property No N/A N/A N/A N/A 

CDL Target Property No N/A N/A N/A N/A 

ENF Target Property No N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Indian Reserv 1.0 Mile No No No No No 

Indian UST 0.25 Mile No No No N/A N/A 

EDR Historical Auto 
Stations 

0.25 Mile Yes No 3 N/A N/A 

EDR Historical Cleaners 0.25 Mile Yes No No N/A N/A 

San Diego Co SAM Target Property Yes No 7 5 N/A 

San Diego Co. HMMD Target Property  Yes No N/A N/A N/A 

 
According to the EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®, the Site was identified in the 
State Historical UST, SWEEPS UST, CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS, AST, CPS-SLIC, HAZNET, 
EDR Historical Auto, EDR Historical Cleaners, San Diego Co SAM and San Diego Co HMMD 
regulatory databases. 
 

• Historical UST - (Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database) The EDR 
listing is associated with a previous tenant from 1981 identified as DORMAN’S 
TIRE & AUTO CARE. The report simply states that a waste oil tank was on the 
Site. 

• SWEEPS UST - (Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System) The 
EDR report listing provides the same information as above. 

• CERS HAZ WASTE - (Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous 
Waste Onsite Treatment, Household Hazardous Waste Collection, 
Hazardous Waste Generator) The EDR report simply identified the Site as 
a hazardous waste generator. 

• CA CERS - (CalEPA Regulated Site Portal Data) The EDR listing indicated 
that the Site was a chemical storage facility and cited multiple Compliance 
Evaluation Inspection failures associated with the current tenant Firestone 
Complete Auto Center.  No violation involved a release or spill that had the 
potential to impact the Site subsurface. 

• AST (Aboveground Storage Tank) The EDR listing is associated with a former 
tenant identified as EXPRESS Tire.  No significant information provided. 

• CPS-SLIC -   (Cleanup Program Sites) The EDR listing is associated with a 
former tenant identified as EXPRESS Tire.  According to the report a tank was 
removed from the Site and the case closed. 

• HAZNET - (Facility and Manifest Data) The EDR report listing is associated 
with former tenants, Goodyear Auto Services, DORMAN’S TIRE & AUTO 

CARE and Winston Tire.  According to the report each tenant generated 
various amounts of automotive fluids that were transported off-site for 
disposal. 

• EDR Historical Auto – (EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations).  The EDR listing 
is associated with a former tenant identified as MELTON JAMES S. According to 
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the report a gasoline service station operated on the Site from 1969 
through1975. 

• EDR Historical Cleaners - (EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners), The EDR listing 
is associated with a former tenant identified as CAUSWAY IDEAL CLEANERS & 
LAUNDRY.  According to the report a cleaners and dryer operated on the Site in 
1961. 

• San Diego Co SAM - (Environmental Case Listing) The EDR  report listing is 
associated with a former tenant identified as EXPRESS Tire and indicated that 
soil only was impacted and the case was closed 1/6/2003. 

• San Diego Co HMMD - (Street Number List Industrial Waste and Underground 
Storage Tank Sites) The EDR report listing is associated with a former tenant 
identified as EXPRESS Tire.  No other significant information provided.  

 
Two ENVIROSTOR (sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be 
reasons to investigate further); eighteen LUST (Leaking Underground Storage Tank); two UST 
(Underground Storage Tank); two Historical UST (Hazardous Substance Storage Container 
Database); five SWEEPS UST (Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System); 

three CERS HAZ WASTE (Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite 
Treatment, Household Hazardous Waste Collection); one CERS TANK (California 
Environmental Reporting System); six Notify 65 (Proposition 65 Records); ten CORTESE 
(Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List); nine Historic Cortese (Hazardous Waste & 
Substance Site List);  seven CPS-SLIC (Cleanup Program Sites); two DryCleaners (Dry 
Cleaners); three EDR Historical Auto Stations (EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations); and 
twelve San Diego Co. Sam (Environmental Case Listing) sites were identified within the ASTM 
specified distances.   
 
Based on the EDR off-Site source review, numerous facilities in the Site vicinity were reported 
to have had releases of hazardous materials/waste or petroleum products. However, there is a 
low likelihood that a recognized environmental condition exists at the Site as a result of known 
and reported releases of hazardous materials/wastes or petroleum products from an off-Site 
source.  This judgment is based on one or more of the following: the reported regulatory status 
(e.g., case closed), the media affected (e.g., soil contamination only), the distance from the Site, 
the direction from the Site with respect to the reported groundwater flow direction, and/or 
information obtained from a review of regulatory files. 
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6.0 FINDINGS/OPINIONS/CONCLUSIONS 

The site is currently identified by the City of San Diego as 1011 Grand Avenue.  The Site is 
further described by the San Diego County Office of the Assessor by Assessor’s Parcel 
Numbers 423-154-02-00 (EX DOC70-144703; LOTS 1 THRU LOT 8 BLK 257 TR 854). The Site 
consists of a rectangular-shaped parcel containing approximately 24,393 square feet (0.56-
acres) and improved with a single-story building subdivided into two units containing a gross 
total of approximately 9,368 square feet.  The Firestone Complete Auto Care portion contains 
approximately 4,800 square feet and the Base Fitness Club contains approximately 4,600 
square feet.   The building is concrete block and wood-frame stucco covered constructed on a 
concrete slab-on grade foundation with a flat-type roofing system.  Reportedly, the current 
building was constructed in 1981.  The Site building is “L” shaped and the frontage of the Site is 
asphaltic/concrete covered with minimal landscaping and used for parking and auto storage.  A 
three-stage clarifier is installed in front of the service bays.  The eastern exterior wall of the 
building abuts the adjacent structure.  A separate structure located on the extreme southwest 
corner of the Site (with a street address of 4325 Cass Street) appears to be inclusive in the Site 
is not included on the Site and not included in this investigation.  Vehicular access to the Site is 
along the north along Grand Avenue and from the west along Cass Street.   

Currently the Site is occupied by two unrelated businesses in separate spaces within the Site 
building, Firestone Complete Auto Care and Base Fitness Club. 
 

Based upon evidence obtained by DMG from available aerial photographs, historic street 
directories and the Users Questionnaire, the Site was undeveloped vacant land not used for any 
discernible purpose as early as 1928.  The review of a 1949 and 1953 aerial photograph 
depicted a small structure improved on the Site.  In the absence of building permit records, 
historical street directories provided the most revealing glimpse of the various uses of the Site 
based on business types listed as occupant.  From 1948 through 1970 businesses listed as 
tenants at the Site address included automotive repair services, newspaper, van and storage, 
drycleaners and laundry and restaurant among others.  Of significance is the listing of a Mobil 
Service Station from 1975 – 1980.  Reportedly, the site was redeveloped into its current 
configuration in 1981. The review of aerial photographs from 1985 through the present depicted 
the Site fully improved into its present-day configuration.  From its redevelopment in 1981, the 
Site appeared to have been occupied by various auto tire sales and automotive services and 
repair businesses including Dormans Tire & Auto Supply, Goodyear Tire Center, EXPRESS 

TIRE and the current tenant Firestone Complete Auto Care.  Businesses identified in the 
historical street directory who may have occupied the separate unit of the Site building were 
identified as Kragen Auto Supply, Dog House Restaurant, Beach Sleeper, Free Form Fitness, 
Rent a Center and Poor Boy Submarine Sandwiches and the current tenant BASE Fitness Club.  
Overall historic uses of the Site for automotive repair appear to have the potential for current 
impact to the Site subsurface.  
 
Based upon evidence obtained by DMG from aerial photographs, and the inspection of the 
surrounding properties, the general area in the vicinity of the Site property was scarcely 
developed as early as 1928 through 1949.  Minor urban develop in the form of small residential 
or commercial businesses were depicted in the vicinity of the Site in the review of aerial 
photographs from 1949 through 1966.  According to the review of aerial photographs from 1970 
through the present, the area in the vicinity of the Site was depicted fully developed into its 
present-day configuration of mixed residential, institutional and commercial businesses.    
Based on information discussed, historic uses of the adjacent properties have a low potential for 
past impact to the Site subsurface.  
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“The site remediation information submitted to the agency by Kleinfelder, 
summarizing the site characterization and mitigation activities at the above-
referenced location, has been reviewed following guidance from the Regional 
Water Quality Control Board. With the provision that the information 
provided to this agency was accurate and representative of existing conditions, 
it is the position of this office that no further action is required at this time”. 

 
An asbestos-containing materials (ACM) survey was not requested as part of the Scope of 
Work.  Based on the reported construction date (1981) of the building and observations made 
during the Site investigation of interior materials, ACM may be an environmental concern for the 
Site unless verification of previous action concerning ACM is provided.  
 
A lead-based paint (LBP) and lead in soil survey was not requested as part of the Scope of 
Work.  Based on the reported date of construction (1981) and observations made during the 
Site investigation, LBP may be an environmental concern for the Site.  Since the current 
regulations regarding LBP and lead in soil are generally for residential and publicly accessed 
properties, LBP may be an environmental concern for the Site unless verification of previous 
action concerning LBP is provided.  

DMG did not observe moisture intrusion / mold growth and damage in the building during the 

Site investigation.  Although visual mold was not identified, potential microbial 
contaminants may be present.  Visual observations are not intended to replace a 
comprehensive mold inspection. 

A soil vapor survey was not conducted as a part of this Scope of Work.  Based on current 
available research and observations made during the Site investigation, chemicals/solvents or 
petroleum products were identified on the Site and past operations also was involved with the 
usage of such volatile constituents. The Site is currently occupied by Firestone Complete Auto 
Care providing maintenance, repairs and tire sales.  In general, the automotive repair business 
represents the largest generators of hazardous waste among small businesses.  (Environmental 
Pollution Center).  Repair shops have the potential to generate pollution from activities such as 
handling chemicals like auto repair pollution solvent, transmission oils, brake fluids, motor oils, 
hydraulic oils, anti-freeze, refrigerants, acid solutions and the like.  Generated waste may be 
spilled or can leak from storage containers. Additionally, improper waste management involving 
inappropriate auto repair pollution disposal may also account for environmental pollution at and 
around auto repair shops.  Generally speaking, volatile organic compounds that have been 
released or spilled into the subsurface display a preference to evaporate into air spaces, or 
voids, in the soils. These vapors can then disperse and travel through the soils to nearby or 
overlying buildings.  Contaminated soil vapors are most likely to travel along utility corridors 
where backfill material, such as sand, typically has more air spaces than the surrounding soils 
that were laid down naturally by Mother Nature.  Once the vapors travel through a utility 
corridor, they may migrate into the building through concrete block walls, floor drains, drainage 
sumps or cracks in the floor. 

Vapor Intrusion emerged as a significant issue in the environmental risk assessment and 
property due diligence industry in the mid-2000s. The first standard to assess for vapor 
intrusion risk was released by ASTM in 2008. It was subsequently revised to reflect the 
encroachment of contaminated vapors onto a property, rather than the intrusion of 
vapors into a structure in 2010. A task group linked this standard to the revised ASTM 
E1527-13 Phase I ESA Standard, clarifying that the Phase I standard does not exclude 
contamination caused by hazardous vapors. EPA has subsequently updated it’s All 
Appropriate Inquiries rule, naming ASTM E1527-13 as a method for compliance with the 
rule’s ten performance standards.  A few years later, the standard underwent additional 
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revisions and in December of 2015, ASTM published E 2600-15, Standard Guide for 
Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions. 

Previous environmental actions conducted at the Site took place in the early 2000’s before 
Vapor Intrusion Risk Assessments were fully implemented.  In light of the current use and 
historical data associated with the long-term use of the Site for automotive services and repair, 
the potential for release(s) exist which may present a potential vapor intrusion issue.  Therefore, 
the presence of VOCs and vapor intrusion from petro chemicals and solvents is unknown at this 
time. 

According to the EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®, the Site was identified in the 
Federal FINDS regulatory database.  The FINDS database listing is associated with the current 
tenant and a previous tenant.  

 

• FINDS database merely contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources 

that contain more detail.  No information was reviewed in the database which 
indicated the Site was impacted. 

Two RCRA-LQG and two RCRA-SQG facilities were listed on the Federal regulatory databases 
within the ASTM specified distances of the Site.  The potential for environmental impact to the 
Site from the remaining off-site locations appear to be low due to the of type of regulatory listing, 
location with respect to direction of regional groundwater, distance from the Site, status of the 
case, remedial efforts being directed by a regulatory agency, and/or potential responsible 
parties have been identified. 

According to the EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®, the Site was identified in the 
State Historical UST, SWEEPS UST, CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS, AST, CPS-SLIC, HAZNET, 
EDR Historical Auto, EDR Historical Cleaners, San Diego Co SAM and San Diego Co HMMD 
regulatory databases. 
 

• Historical UST - (Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database) The EDR 
listing is associated with a previous tenant from 1981 identified as DORMAN’S 
TIRE & AUTO CARE. The report simply states that a waste oil tank was on the 
Site. 

• SWEEPS UST - (Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System) The 
EDR report listing provides the same information as above. 

• CERS HAZ WASTE - (Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous 
Waste Onsite Treatment, Household Hazardous Waste Collection, 
Hazardous Waste Generator) The EDR report simply identified the Site as 
a hazardous waste generator. 

• CA CERS - (CalEPA Regulated Site Portal Data) The EDR listing indicated 
that the Site was a chemical storage facility and cited multiple Compliance 
Evaluation Inspection failures associated with the current tenant Firestone 
Complete Auto Center.  No violation involved a release or spill that had the 
potential to impact the Site subsurface. 

• AST (Aboveground Storage Tank) The EDR listing is associated with a former 
tenant identified as EXPRESS Tire.  No significant information provided. 

• CPS-SLIC -  (Cleanup Program Sites) The EDR listing is associated with a 
former tenant identified as EXPRESS Tire.  According to the report a tank was 
removed from the Site and the case closed. 

• HAZNET - (Facility and Manifest Data) The EDR report listing is associated 
with former tenants, Goodyear Auto Services, DORMAN’S TIRE & AUTO 

CARE and Winston Tire.  According to the report each tenant generated 
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various amounts of automotive fluids that were transported off-site for 
disposal. 

• EDR Historical Auto – (EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations).  The EDR listing 
is associated with a former tenant identified as MELTON JAMES S. According to 
the report a gasoline service station operated on the Site from 1969 
through1975. 

• EDR Historical Cleaners - (EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners), The EDR listing 
is associated with a former tenant identified as CAUSWAY IDEAL CLEANERS & 
LAUNDRY.  According to the report a cleaners and dryer operated on the Site in 
1961. 

• San Diego Co SAM - (Environmental Case Listing) The EDR  report listing is 
associated with a former tenant identified as EXPRESS Tire and indicated that 
soil only was impacted and the case was closed 1/6/2003. 

• San Diego Co HMMD - (Street Number List Industrial Waste and Underground 
Storage Tank Sites) The EDR report listing is associated with a former tenant 
identified as EXPRESS Tire.  No other significant information provided.  

 
Two ENVIROSTOR (sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be 
reasons to investigate further); eighteen LUST (Leaking Underground Storage Tank); two UST 
(Underground Storage Tank); two Historical UST (Hazardous Substance Storage Container 
Database); five SWEEPS UST (Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System); 

three CERS HAZ WASTE (Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite 
Treatment, Household Hazardous Waste Collection); one CERS TANK (California 
Environmental Reporting System); six Notify 65 (Proposition 65 Records); ten CORTESE 
(Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List); nine Historic Cortese (Hazardous Waste & 
Substance Site List);  seven CPS-SLIC (Cleanup Program Sites); two DryCleaners (Dry 
Cleaners); three EDR Historical Auto Stations (EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations); and 
twelve San Diego Co. Sam (Environmental Case Listing) sites were identified within the ASTM 
specified distances.   
 
Based on the EDR off-Site source review, numerous facilities in the Site vicinity were reported 
to have had releases of hazardous materials/waste or petroleum products. However, there is a 
low likelihood that a recognized environmental condition exists at the Site as a result of known 
and reported releases of hazardous materials/wastes or petroleum products from an off-Site 
source.  This judgment is based on one or more of the following: the reported regulatory status 
(e.g., case closed), the media affected (e.g., soil contamination only), the distance from the Site, 
the direction from the Site with respect to the reported groundwater flow direction, and/or 
information obtained from a review of regulatory files. 

Recognized Environmental Conditions and Other Findings 

No Recognized Environmental Conditions (REC’s), Historical Recognized Environmental 
Conditions (HREC’s), or de-minimis concerns were identified at the subject Site.  However, 
based on information reviewed, DMG believes a Controlled Recognized Environmental 
Conditions (CREC’s) may exist for the Site.  CREC’s are defined as hazardous substance 
releases that have been partially addressed through remediation, but where some 
contamination remains in place under certain risk-based restrictions or conditions. 
 

• Although the Site was granted a “no further action” closure letter on 1/6/2003 from the 
San Diego County Department of Environmental Health, the Kleinfelder assessment 
clearly stated:  
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“Should the Client wish to sell the property in the future and demonstrate that there are 
no environmental liabilities associated with the property, Kleinfelder recommended that 
the Client consider further assessment of the release at KB3 in the vicinity of the 
suspected double-piston in ground hoist.  Once the additional assessment at KB3 is 
complete, the report could be submitted to the DEH under the Voluntary Assistance 
Program for a request of a “No Further Action” decision”. 

Based on information reviewed which suggested that no actual remediation was 
conducted at the Site. DMG considers this status to be a CREC (Controlled Recognized 
Environmental Condition). 

• Previous environmental actions conducted at the Site took place in the early 2000’s 
before Vapor Intrusion Risk Assessments were fully implemented.  In light of the current 
use and historical data associated with the long-term use of the Site for automotive 
services and repair, the potential for release(s) exist which may present a potential vapor 
intrusion issue.  Therefore, the presence of VOCs and vapor intrusion from petro 
chemicals and solvents is unknown at this time. 

Although not considered a REC, the following de-minimis concern was observed: 

• An asbestos-containing materials (ACM) survey was not requested as part of the Scope 
of Work.  Based on the reported construction date (1981) of the building and 
observations made during the Site investigation of interior materials, ACM may be an 
environmental concern for the Site unless verification of previous action concerning ACM 
is provided.  
 

• A lead-based paint (LBP) and lead in soil survey was not requested as part of the Scope 
of Work.  Based on the reported date of construction (1981) and observations made 
during the Site investigation, LBP may be an environmental concern for the Site.  Since 
the current regulations regarding LBP and lead in soil are generally for residential and 
publicly accessed properties, LBP may be an environmental concern for the Site unless 
verification of previous action concerning LBP is provided.  

Data Gaps 

The following data gaps were identified during this assessment Pursuant to ASTM Standards, 
historical sources are required to document property use back to the property’s first developed 
use or back to 1940, whichever is earlier. 

• None 

Other Compliance-Related Observations: 

• None 

DMG has performed a Phase I ESA for the Property located at 1011 Grand Avenue in the City 
of San Diego, San Diego County, California 92109 (the Site) in conformance with the scope and 
limitations of ASTM E 1527-13 Standard Practices.  Any exceptions to or deletions from this 
practice are described in Section 4.1 of this report.  

Recommendations 

Based on the findings of this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, DMG recommends the 
following: 

• Based on the historical and current use of the Site for automotive services and repair, 
DMG recommends that a Phase II Environmental Site Assessment be conducted at the 
Site in the form of a soil vapor survey to determine if soil vapor intrusion has impacted 
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the Site.  Additionally, DMG recommends a random subsurface sampling and including a 
specific subsurface sampling in former location of (KB3), the location of concern 
previously identified in the Kleinfelder Site Closure Request for a Hydraulic Oil Release 
report dated June 21, 2002.  The location of (KB3) is indicated on the Kleinfelder Soil 
Sample Map Figure 2.  A copy of the report is included in Appendix F. 

• Asbestos (ACM) & Lead-Based Paint (LBP) would need to be sampled to confirm the
presence or absence of asbestos and/or lead-based paint prior to any renovation or
demolition activities to prevent potential exposure to workers and/or building occupants.

No further action is warranted at this time. 



 

ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT  INDUSTRIAL/COMMERCIAL 
 - 30 - PISD7Omt 
 

7.0 STANDARD OF CARE 

The services performed by DMG, Inc. on this project have been conducted with that level of 
care and skill ordinarily exercised by reputable members of the profession, practicing in the 
same locality, under similar budget and time constraints.  We declare that to the best of our 
knowledge one or more of the parties involved in the preparation of this report meet the 
definition of environmental professional as to be defined in §312.10 of Title 40, Code of Federal 
Regulations Part 312 (40 CFR 312) and ASTM 12.13.2.  One or more of the parties involved in 
the preparation of this report have the specific qualifications base on education, training, and 
experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the Site.  We have 
developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and 
practices as set forth in 40 C.F.R. Part 312.  No other warranty is expressed or intended.  

This report is exclusively for the use and benefit of those listed on the title page of this report 
and may not be relied upon by any other person or entity without written permission from DMG. 

PREPARED BY: 
 
 
DMG, INC. 

 
Paul S. Dubone 
Senior Environmental Scientist 
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